



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CAMERON PIERCE,)	
)	
Defendant—Below,)	
Appellant)	
)	
v.)	No. 417, 2020
)	
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE)	
)	
Plaintiff—Below,)	
Appellee.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: June 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT:

I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY ADMITTING UNAUTHENTICATED PALMPRINTS INTO EVIDENCE, WHICH WERE ALLEGED, WITHOUT SUPPORT, TO BE PIERCE’S KNOWN PRINTS.13

II. NO RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND PIERCE GUILTY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AS THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT IDENTITY EVIDENCE LINKING PIERCE TO THE CRIMES20

Conclusion30

Oral Decision sustaining Defendant’s Motion to Exclude evidence ACE-V VerificationExhibit A

Bench Trial Transcript of ConvictionExhibit B

Sentence OrderExhibit C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Almeciga v. Ctr. for Investigative Reporting, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	28
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 363 P.3d 459 (Nev. 2015)	23
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 840 A.2d 1256 (Del. 2004)	14
<i>Chavis v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 1079 (Del. 2020).....	16, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. French</i> , 68 N.E.3d 1191 (2017)	23
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 327 (Del. 2003).....	15
<i>Green v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 731 (Del. 2002).....	15—16
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 198 A.3d 722 (Del. 2018)	13
<i>In re Q.C.</i> , 2015 WL 6457810 (Pa. Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 2015)	23, 25, 26
<i>Louis v. State</i> , 647 So. 2d 324 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 2016 WL 152975 (Del. Jan. 8, 2016) (TABLE)	14
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 652 A.2d 560 (Del. 1995)	20—22, 24—26
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 186 A.3d 1238 (Del. 2018)	23—24
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 85 A.3d 682 (Del. 2014).....	14—15
<i>Paron Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Crombie</i> , 2012 WL 214777 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2012)	15
<i>State ex rel. S.R.</i> , 2010 WL 5396004 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 20, 2010).....	28
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 200 S.E.2d 782 (1973)	17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2016 WL 6156169 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 11, 2016)	19

<i>State v. Miller</i> , 440 P.2d 792 (N.M. 1968).....	18
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 359 So. 2d 965 (La. 1978).....	17
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 293 S.C. 172 (1987)	16—17
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 2015 WL 921208 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 2015).....	26
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 639 S.E.2d 82 (N.C.App. 2007)	23
<i>Tinnin v. State</i> , 991 A.2d 19 (Del. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Crisp</i> , 324 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United States v. McDaniels</i> , 2014 WL 2609693 (E.D. Pa. June 11, 2014)	28
<i>Watkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 2000 WL 343813 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 4, 2000)	26
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 113 A.3d 155 (Del. 2015).....	20—1

Rules

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8	13
D.R.E. 901	14—16

Other Authority

Andre A. Moenssens, <i>Fingerprint Identification: A Valid, Reliable "Forensic Science"?</i> , CRIM. JUST., SUMMER 2003	27
---	----

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

On December 17, 2018 Appellant Cameron Pierce (“Pierce”) was indicted on two counts of Robbery First Degree, two counts of Aggravated Menacing, two counts of Wearing a Disguise During the Commission of a Felony, and two counts of Felony Theft over \$1,500.¹ The charges stem from two separate armed robberies of the Silverside Liquor Store in the Summer of 2018.
